ORDINANCE NO. 21-2105

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA, REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 98-1149 TO REMOVE PART O, SECTIONS 27101.1, 27101.2, 27101.3, 27101.4, 27101.5, 27101.6, 27101.7 AND 27101.8 (CITYWIDE ADVISORY COMMISSION) FROM CHAPTER 7 (DEPARTMENTS, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS) OF ARTICLE II (ADMINISTRATION) OF THE CARSON MUNICIPAL CODE TO ELIMINATE THE CITYWIDE ADVISORY COMMISSION

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Carson, a charter city ("City"), has broad authority under state law and the City's Charter to establish and appoint commissions as part of the sub-government of the City, and to eliminate such commissions at its discretion; and

WHEREAS, in 1998, the City Council of the City of Carson (the "City Council") adopted Ordinance No. 98-1149, which amended the Carson Municipal Code to add Part O, Sections 27101.1, 27101.2, 27101.3, 27101.4, 27101.5, 27101.6, 27101.7 and 27101.8 to Chapter 7 (Departments, Boards, Commissions) of Article II (Administration) of the Carson Municipal Code, establishing the Citywide Advisory Commission to primarily act in an advisory capacity to the City Council, City staff, and City consultants on those matters that deal with evaluation of communitywide issues in relationship to Community Development Block Grant funding, census activities, and special funding requests, as requested by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that it is in the best interest of the City to eliminate the Citywide Advisory Commission and now sees fit to do so.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. RECITALS. The foregoing recitals are true and correct, and are incorporated herein as findings of fact.

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Part O, Sections 27101.1, 27101.2, 27101.3, 27101.4, 27101.5, 27101.6, 27101.7 and 27101.8 (Citywide Advisory Commission) of Chapter 7 (Departments, Boards, Commissions) of Article II (Administration) of the Carson Municipal Code is hereby deleted in its entirety, thereby repealing Ordinance No. 98-1149.

SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or portion of this Ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances, is, for any reason, held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect any other provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable. The City Council hereby declares that it would have adopted this Ordinance and each section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, part or portion thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses, phrases, parts or portions thereof be declared invalid or unconstitutional.

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect thirty (30) days after its adoption.

SECTION 5. CERTIFICATION. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Ordinance, and shall cause the same to be posted and codified in the manner required by law.

[signatures on the following page]

PASSED, AP	PROVED and ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Cit	y Council on this
day of	, 2021.	

ATTEST	Lula Davis-Holmes, Mayor
Donesia Gause-Aldana, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Sunny K. Soltani, City Attorney	

_